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STAFF REPORT 
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
ZONING MEETING 
CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO 
MARCH 13, 2014 
 
 
4. APPLICATION: Z14-002 (14335-00000-00004) 
 Location: 195 CHITTENDEN AVENUE (43201), being 0.11± acres located 

on the south side of Chittenden Avenue, 50± feet west of Summit 
Street (010-011208; University Area Commission/University Area 
Review Board). 

 Existing Zoning:           AR-4, Apartment Residential District. 
 Request:                        CPD, Commercial Planned Development District. 
 Proposed Use: Eating and drinking establishment. 
 Applicant(s): Northwest Property Management; c/o David Hodge, Atty.; Smith 

and Hale LLC; 37 West Broad Street, Suite 460; Columbus, Ohio 
43215. 

 Property Owner(s): International Friendship Inc.; 195 Chittenden Avenue; Columbus, 
OH 43201. 

 Planner: Tori Proehl, 645-2749, vjproehl@columbus.gov 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 

o The 0.11± acre site is developed with a two-story building and currently zoned in the AR-4, 
Apartment Residential District. The applicant requests rezoning to the CPD, Commercial 
Planned Development District to allow a restaurant use in the lower level of the building. A 
parking reduction is also part of this request. 

 
o Surrounding the site is commercial development to the east in the C-4, Commercial District. 

To the north, west and south are single and multi-family homes in the AR-4, Apartment 
Residential District. 

 
o The site is located within the planning area of the University Neighborhoods Revitalization 

Plan (1996), which recommends Moderate Intensity Residential for this location. 
 

o The site is located within the boundaries of both the University Area Commission and the 
University Area Review Board. The University Area Review Board made a recommendation 
of approval for this application, and the University Area Commission’s recommendation is 
for disapproval, since the applicant does not agree to one of the conditions. 
 

o The CPD plan includes the 5,184 square foot building, with a maximum of 2,592 square 
feet for business (restaurant) use. The CPD text includes development standards for 
permitted and prohibited uses. It also includes variances to the minimum number of parking 
spaces required, maneuvering and landscaping and screening. 
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CITY DEPARTMENTS’ RECOMMENDATION:  Approval. 
 
The requested CPD, Commercial Planned Development District will allow commercial 
development, and the applicant intends to develop the first floor of the building with restaurant use, 
while preserving the four apartments on the second floor. With the proposed development 
standards, the request is consistent with the zoning and development patterns of the area.   
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TO: Victoria Proehl                                             February 19, 2014 
       757 Carolyn Ave. 
       Columbus, OH 43224 
       Ph: 614-645-6350 
       vjproehl@columbus.gov 
 
RE: Council Variance – rezoning for 193-195 Chittenden Avenue 
 
Dear Ms. Proehl: 

This letter is to inform you that at the February 19, 2014 meeting, the University Area Commission 
voted to approve the request to rezone the property located at 193-195 Chittenden Avenue from and 
AR-4 to a CPD with conditions.  (At the Zoning Committee meeting on Feb. 3, 2014, this rezoning 
request had received a tie vote).  The submitted “Revised CPD Text dated 2/6/2014” follows the 
requirements found in Chapter 3356 C-4, and includes a list of exceptions to the Permitted Uses 
(such as appliance stores, bars, cabarets, nightclubs, & supermarkets), plus the following 3 variances: 

Section 3312.21– Landscaping and Screening: “Perimeter parking lot screening required. Any portion 

of a parking lot located within 80 feet of residentially zoned property shall be screened, as hereinafter 
set forth, on the perimeter affecting same.”    Applicant proposes to eliminate any perimeter screening of 
the parking lot, legitimizing the existing condition. 

Section 3312.25– Maneuvering: “Every parking and loading space shall have sufficient access and 
maneuvering area. The maneuvering area for a parking space may occur anywhere on a lot except in 
the area between the street right-of-way line and the parking setback line.   Exceptions: The 
maneuvering area may include an aisle, circulation area, or improved alley. In single-family or two-family 
residential districts or in town house developments, the maneuvering area may include a driveway, 
street, or parking space.   The Director of Public Service may waive the requirement for maneuvering 
area only for a parking lot which has and continues to have an operator on duty during all hours of 
operation.”  Applicant proposes to have stacked parking behind the building, abutting the alley, 
legitimizing the existing condition. 

Section 3312.49 – Minimum number of parking spaces required:  “Table 1. Parking requirements for 
residential uses:  4 or more dwelling units = 1.5 spaces per unit; Table 2. Parking Requirements for 
Retail and Other Commercial Uses:  1 space per 75 sq. ft. for restaurants less than 5,000 sq. ft. and 
50% of ratio required for primary structure for Patios/outdoor dining areas.”  Calculations show that the 
apartments plus new restaurant requires 39 parking spaces.  There are 6 existing spaces, and the City 
requires that these 6 parking spaces are to be designated for residential use only.  Calculations per 
Chapter 3312.03(D) (includes some parking reductions) show that 35 total parking spaces are required.  
Request, therefore, is for parking reduction from 35 to 6 parking spaces. 

The Commission expressed concerns over the lack of parking, the increased occupancy, noise 
generated from the proposed outdoor patio, and the lack of green space/plantings.  The following 
conditions were unanimously agreed upon to become a part of the proposed CPD: 

 No outdoor amplification or electronics (eg: wide screen TV’s) in the outdoor patio 

 No sidewall enclosures around outdoor patio 

 Provide landscaping to incorporate a continuous, permanent green planting strip 
around the outdoor patio and at least one tree. 

 
The vote to approve the above requested rezoning request with conditions was 14 in favor, 1 
opposed, and 0 abstentions.  The request for council variance with conditions was approved.   
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Susan LM Keeny 

Susan Keeny 
UAC Zoning Committee Chair 
 
 

 

University Area Commission 
Northwood High Building 
2231 North High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43201 
(614) 441-8174 
www.universityareacommission.org 
 
Serving the University Community for over 30 Years 

City of Columbus 
Mayor Michael B. Coleman 

Doreen Uhas-Sauer 
  President 

Susan Keeny 
  1st Vice President 

David Hegley 
  2nd Vice President 

Sharon Young 
  Corr. Secretary 

Terra Goodnight 
  Recording Secretary 

Seth Golding 
  Treasurer 

 
 

Jim Bach 

Lucas Dixon 

Ethan Hansen 

Joyce Hughes 

Brandyn McElroy 

Colin Odden 

Gena Shelton 

Richard Talbott 

Tom Wildman 
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